
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

30 August 2018 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 8: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents Group’ 

(1) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 

Philippa Crowder 
Michael White 

 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

John Tyler 

   

   

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

David Durant Paul McGeary  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons 01708 432430 

richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before 5.00pm Tuesday 28 August 2018 

 

Public Document Pack



Planning Committee, 30 August 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Planning Committee, 30 August 2018 

 
 

 



Planning Committee, 30 August 2018 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would members of the public also note that they are not allowed to communicate with 
or pass messages to Councillors during the meeting.  
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 

August 2018 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 5 - 8) 

 



Planning Committee, 30 August 2018 

 
 

 

 See attached document 
 
 

6 P2076.17 - RAINHAM MARSHES SILT LAGOON, COLDHARBOUR LANE 
RAINHAM (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 

7 P0147.18 - 183 CHERRY TREE LANE, SOUTH HORNCHURCH (Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 

 
 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

2 August 2018 (7.30 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

8 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and +Melvin Wallace 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

+Gerry O'Sullivan 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour  Paul McGeary 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and 
Stephanie Nunn. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor Melvin Wallace (for Michael \white) and 
Councillor Gerry O’ Sullivan (for Stephanie Nunn). 
 
Councillors Judith Holt, Ron Ower and Michael Deon Burton  were also present for 
part of the meeting. 
 
 20 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
16 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee, 2 August 2018 

 
 

 

17 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record, subject to the amendment detailed below, and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
Amendment to items 14 and 15 to show, Subject to the Council establishing 
ownership of the land. 
 
 

18 P0464.18 - 98 & 100 WOODFIELD DRIVE, ROMFORD - PROPOSED 
ATTACHED DWELLINGS TO 98 AND 100 WOODFIELD DRIVE, GIDEA 
PARK  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillor Judith Holt. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED on a vote  of 5 to 2 
with 1 abstention to agree the recommendation to REFUSE PLANNING 
PERMISSION as per the reasons set out in the report. 
 
Councillors Crowder and Wallace voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillor O’ Sullivan abstained from voting. 
 
 

19 P0847.18 - 20 BROOKDALE CLOSE - NEW BOUNDARY WALL  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
The Committee was also addressed by Councillor Ron Ower. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED on a vote of 5 to 2 
with 1 abstention to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
Councillors O’ Sullivan and Durant voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillor Tyler abstained from voting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Planning Committee, 2 August 2018 

 
 

 

20 P0147.18 - 183 CHERRY TREE LANE - PROPOSED SIDE AND REAR 
EXTENSIONS WITH ROOF ALTERATIONS. CHANGE OF USE TO FORM 
MIXED USE OF A2 (OFFICE) AND A1 (RETAIL) AT GROUND FLOOR. 
FORMATION SIX BEDROOM HMO OVER FIRST AND SECOND 
FLOORS  
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Michael Deon Burton. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a motion to defer the 
consideration of the item RESOLVED TO DEFER consideration of the item 
to allow officers to engage in discussions with the applicant. 
 
 

21 QUARTERLY PLANNING PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report and NOTED its contents. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5 

Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination 
by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out
[...]
3. Other forms of necessary infrastructure (as defined in the CIL Regulations) and 
any mitigation of the development that is necessary will be secured through a 
section106 agreement. Where these are necessary, it will be explained and 
specified in the agenda reports. 

Public speaking and running order 

14. The Council’s Constitution allows for public speaking on these items in 
accordance with the Constitution and the Chair’s discretion. 

15. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are 
registered public speakers: 

Page 6



a. Officer introduction of the development 
b. Registered Objector(s) speaking slot (3 minutes) 
c. Responding Applicant speaking slot (3 minutes) 
d. Ward Councillor(s) speaking slots (3 minutes) 
e. Officer presentation of the material planning considerations 
f. Committee questions and debate 
g. Committee decision 

16. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows where there are no 
public speakers: 

a. Where requested by the Chairman, officer presentation of the main issues 
b. Committee questions and debate 
c. Committee decision 

Late information 

17. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 
concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

18. The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached report(s). 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Committee 
30 August 2018 

 

Application Reference:   P2076.17 

 

Location: Rainham Marshes Silt Lagoon, 

Coldharbour Lane, Rainham 

 

Ward:      Rainham and Wennington  

 

Description: Revised restoration plan for the Rainham 

Marshes Silt Lagoons following the 

completion of the formation of the silt 

lagoons from that originally prepared for 

extant permission L/HAV/2819/79, 

involving the reconfiguration of 

topographic levels. 

 

Case Officer:    Paul Roberts 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received. 

 
1 BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The application site has a long history dating back to 1980 of operating as silt 

lagoons, being the location where dredge material from the Thames and other 
local waterways was deposited. This work halted in 2007 for commercial 
reasons. This proposal seeks to propose a restoration plan for the site 
following completion of the dredging activity which is different from that 
originally approved. 

 
 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The proposal seeks the continuation of dredging works already established at 

this site under a previous long-standing planning permission. The final 
restoration plan has been devised in conjunction with the RSPB and Natural 
England and involves the reconfiguration of topographic levels on the site. 
This results in change to land levels and the wetland environment as 
compared to the existing baseline, resulting in the need to assess the impact 
on certain environmental receptors. This forms the basis of the Environmental 
Statement which has been submitted covering the following matters: 

 Visual Impact;  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 Ecology; 

 Environmental Health; 

 Flood Risk. 
 
Transport and cumulative impacts are also reviewed. 

 

2.2 The continued operation and works to form the final restoration plan are not 

considered to have significant environmental impacts that cannot be mitigated 
through the proposed development and through conditions on planning 
approval. The final form of the development will accord with the aspirations for 
the London Riverside Conservation Park. 
 

   
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

following conditions: 
  

 Conditions 
1. Time Limit – development to be commenced within three years  
 
2. Accordance with Plans 
 
3. Ecological Management and Mitigation – details of surveys, measures and 
mitigation to protect and enhance biodiversity 
 
4. Dust Mitigation Plan – to preserve air quality during works 
 
5. Odour Prevention – Effective management of odour from the site 
 
6. Final Restoration Plan – On completion of dredging works 
 
7. Archaeological Investigation – Prior to commencement 
 
Informatives 
1. INF28: Approved with no negotiation 
 
2. Environment Agency Informatives 

 
 
4 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 
  

Proposal 
 

4.1 The application is seeking planning permission for a revised restoration plan 
for the Rainham Marshes Silt Lagoons following the completion of the 
formation of the silt lagoons. The works proposed are a revision of that 
consented by planning permission L/HAV/2819/79, with a change to land 
levels, wetland environment and importation  levels as compared to the 
previously approved baseline.   

Page 10



 
4.2 The 1980 planning consent related to 2 lagoons which, with the associated 

infrastructure, was constructed to receive non-hazardous dredged spoil, an 
operation which discontinued in 2007. This application seeks to recommence 
that operation. The dredging will be delivered to the site by road, river (via the 
jetty adjacent to the Veolia site to the south) or pumped ashore via existing 
networks and will consist of non-hazardous dredging materials removed from 
the tidal and non-tidal regions of the River Thames and the River Medway 
together with dredgings from docks, tributaries of these water courses and 
other waterbodies within these catchments. The dredged material will be 
placed in drying beds until ready to be placed in the final restoration area. In 
addition to the dredged material it is proposed that materials excavated during 
the course of the works along tidal and non-tidal regions of the River Thames 
together with that delivered to the site by highway will be imported to the site 
for use in the restoration of the site.  

 
4.3 Restoration of the site will take place over a sequence of 6 stages. The 

restoration will commence in the north 
[...]
 and the planning conditions attached.  The overall 
impact of the development is assessed as a mixture of temporary and 
permanent adverse and beneficial outcomes which are detailed more fully in 
the Environmental Statement. Overall however it is considered that the 
proposed restoration will be of high quality and will be benefit of the 
immediate and wider locality, to biodiversity and is in accordance with the 
expectations of the site in Development Plan terms. 

 
Conclusions 
 
8.19 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 
30 August  2018 

 

Application Reference:   P0147.18 

 

Location:     183 Cherry Tree Lane 

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch 

 

Description: Proposed side and rear extension with 

roof alterations. Change of use to form 

mixed use of A2 (Office) and A1 (Retail) 

at ground floor. Formation of 6no. 

bedroom HMO over first and second 

floors 

 

Case Officer:    Cole Hodder 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: It was deferred from a previous planning 

committee meeting. 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The application was considered at the Planning Committee meeting 2 August 

2018 where it was deferred to enable the applicant to address concerns that 
has been expressed regarding the following: 

 
- Discussion with agent to see if undercroft parking area can be enclosed and 

side access relocated to existing position. 
 

- Scheme of external lighting for 183 Cherry Tree Lane to be secured by 
condition. 

 
- Consideration of whether justification could be made for restricting parking 

permits for future occupiers to be secured via legal agreement 
 

The report is now brought back to Members, updated with further information 
on the above matters. Given the change to reporting format, 
[...]
nce to the HMO extensive 
alterations to the internal layout would have been needed. The changes would 
have had a material impact on the size of rooms and first and second floors of 
the building and accordingly the quality of the living environment for future 
occupiers. Members will wish to weigh up the standard of living provided by 
the proposals in view of the changes that have been incorporated by the 
applicant. 

 
1.2.4  Whilst the Highway Authority had not requested a restriction on future 

occupiers obtaining parking permits and had not expressed an objection to 
the proposals as presented to members 2 August 2018, in view of members 
concerns regarding the intensification of the residential use and the potential 
impact on surrounding roads, staff queried the acceptability of an 
arrangement whereby future residents would be restricted from obtaining 
residents parking permits. The applicant indicated in writing 20-08-2018 that 
such an arrangement would be acceptable. A restriction on future occupiers 
obtaining residents parking permits will therefore be secured by legal 
agreement in the event of an approval. 

  
 

 

 

Page 22



2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The mass and siting of the extensions, which have been revised since 

originally submitted, would not give rise to any material harm to the residential 
amenity enjoyed by neighbouring properties, nor give rise to any adverse 
impact upon street-scene/local character. The quality of the living environment 
for future occupiers is judged acceptable, following a reduction in the number 
of bedrooms from nine to six.  The proposed development would make 
provision for an adequate provision of off-street parking to serve the building 
and its mixed use. The proposals are therefore considered acceptable. 

 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 
 
 The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planni
[...]

 

 This application seeks permission for a proposed side and rear extension 
to the main building in addition to roof alterations to facilitate a change of 
use from a mixed use as C3(a) (Dwelling house)/A1(retail) to a use 
comprising a mixed use of A1/A2 (retail and office) at ground floor with a 
six bedroom C4 HMO on the first and second floors. 

 

4.2 Site and Surroundings 
 

 The application plot comprises of a detached building located on a site of 
some 580m². Part of the building has historically been used for A1 (Retail) 
however at the time of site inspection was no longer observed to be 
trading. An existing long standing residential use exists at the premises 
also. 
  

 The LDF designates the site as being within the Cherry Tree Lane Minor 
Local Centre and accordingly commercial premises flank the property at 
ground floor. 

 

 Beyond the immediate surroundings of the site, which are acknowledged 
to be in mixed use, the surrounding area is predominantly residential. 
There does not appear to be any uniformity in terms of built form, with the 
surrounding area varied in character and inconsistent in terms of height 
and massing of built form. 

  
 
4.3 Planning History 
 The following planning decisions are relevant to the application: 

Page 25



P1062.16 Full demolition of existing commercial building 183a Cherry Tree Lane 
and part demolition of 183 Cherry Tree Lane, change of use to provide 
a new building for a Community Inclusion Centre.  The proposal would 
also include a change of use of the outbuilding to a garden office – 
WITHDRAWN. 

 
P1617.17 Demolition of Existing Building and New Build to form A2-Office, A1- 

Retail Shop on Ground Floor & Four Residential Flats (C3) on First & 
Second Floors – REFUSED 

 
1. The proposed development would, by reason of its external 

appearance, height, bulk and mass, appear as an unacceptably 
dominant and visually intrusive feature in the streetscene 
harmful to the appearance of the surro
[...]
dered that there are sufficient grounds to 
substantiate a refusal on the basis of vehicle parking. 

 
Local Financial Considerations 
 
6.6 The proposal would attract the following Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions to mitigate the impact of the development: 
 

 £2,900 Mayoral CIL towards Crossrail 
 
Conclusions 
 
6.7 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 
details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	6 P2076.17 - RAINHAM MARSHES SILT LAGOON, COLDHARBOUR LANE RAINHAM
	7 P0147.18 - 183 CHERRY TREE LANE, SOUTH HORNCHURCH



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

30 August 2018 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

8 

Conservative Group 
 

Robby Misir (in the Chair) Carol Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Philippa Crowder and Michael White 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Stephanie Nunn 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

John Tyler 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 

Labour Group  
 

 
An apology for absence was received for the absence of Councillor  
Paul McGeary. 
 
Councillor Michael Deon Burton  was also present for part of the meeting. 
 
2 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
22 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

23 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 August 2018 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



Planning Committee, 30 August 2018 

 
 

 

24 P2076.17 - RAINHAM MARSHES SILT LAGOON, COLDHARBOUR 
LANE RAINHAM - REVISED RESTORATION PLAN FOR THE RAINHAM 
MARSHES SILT LAGOONS FOLLOWING THE COMPLETION OF THE 
FORMATION OF THE SILT LAGOONS FROM THAT ORIGINALLY 
PREPARED FOR EXTANT PERMISSION L/HAV/2819/79, INVOLVING 
THE RECONFIGURATION OF TOPOGRAPHIC LEVELS  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

25 P0147.18 - 183 CHERRY TREE LANE, SOUTH HORNCHURCH - 
PROPOSED SIDE AND REAR EXTENSIONS. CHANGE OF USE TO 
FORM MIXED USE OF A2 (OFFICE) AND A1 (RETAIL) AT GROUND 
FLOOR. FORMATION OF SIX BEDROOM HMO OVER FIRST AND 
SECOND FLOORS  
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Michael Deon Burton. 
 
The Committee considered the report and following a motion, RESOLVED 
to delegate the granting of planning permission to the Assistant Director of 
Planning. 
 
The resolution was carried by 6 to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Durant abstained from voting. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


